03/13/00

RECOR

04-17-2000

I TRANSPORTED BY THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	
101321515	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: 1	_ 6
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Maurice Edward George Maton  Additional names of conveying parties attached? □Yes ■No  3. Nature of conveyance:  ■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other ■ Execution date: March 1, 2000	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Graveson Energy Management Lad.  Address: Keer Bridge House, Warton, Carnforth, Lancashire LA5 9HAG Great Britain  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ■No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/485,502	B. Patent No.(s):
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Kevin S. Lemack Nields, Lemack & Dingman 176 East Main Street, Suite 8	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  ■ Enclosed  □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Westborough, MA 01581	8. Deposit account number: 14-0930
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 4/17/2000 DNGUYEN 00000029 09485502 1 FC:581 (40.00 DP)	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kevin S. Lemack Name of person signing Signature  Attorney Docket No.: 610P004 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3	

PATENT REEL: 010689 FRAME: 0837

Attorney Docket No. 610P004

## **ASSIGNMENT**

2892

WHEREAS, Graveson Energy Management Ltd., having a place of business at Keer Bridge House, Warton, Carnforth, Lancashire LA5 9HA, Great Britain, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Great Britain, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the undersigned party by these presents do sell, assigned and transfer unto **Graveson Energy Management Ltd.** its successors and assigns the full, exclusive and worldwide right to the said invention including the United States of America, and the entire right, title and interest in, to and under any Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on any continuation, division or reissue thereof in the United States of America, in the territorial possessions of the United States of America and in any country foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by **Graveson Energy Management Ltd.**, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me, had this assignment not been made.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and respective Patent Office officials in any country foreign to the United States of America to issue said Letters Patent to said **Graveson Energy Management Ltd.** as the assignees of my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, and I hereby further authorize **Graveson Energy Management Ltd.** to apply for Letters Patent in my name or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Agreement, in any country foreign to the United States of America.

\*Now U.S. Serial No.: 09/485,502 filed February 10, 2000

PATENT REEL: 010689 FRAME: 0838 And I, do hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which **Graveson Energy**Management Ltd. its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or any part thereof and any Letters Patent, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_ Mf. 16.6, 2000.

Maurice Edward George Maton

**RECORDED: 03/15/2000** 

Witnessed By: PEhtigat

PATENT REEL: 010689 FRAME: 0839